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August 6, 2021
AGENDA
To:

NCPB Members

From: Planning Staff
Re:

Special Meeting and Public Hearing August 19, 2021

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing of the City of Nashua Planning Board will occur on Thursday,
August 19, 2021 at 7:00 PM at the Nashua City Hall located at 229 Main Street, Nashua, NH AND via Zoom
at the link below. Members of the public are encouraged to attend the meeting via Zoom. Real-time public
comment can be addressed to the Board utilizing Zoom for remote access or at City Hall. To access City Hall,
please use the rear City Hall entrance and follow directional signage. ADA access is available via the elevator.
The Zoom application will allow users to view the meeting and ask questions to the Board. The public is also
encouraged to submit their comments in advance of the meeting via email planningdepartment@nashuanh.gov
or by mail (please make sure to include your name/address and comments) by 5pm on August 18, 2021 and
read into the record at the appropriate time. Letters should be addressed to City of Nashua, Planning
Department, P.O. Box 2019, Nashua, NH 03061. Plans can be viewed online starting August 13, 2021 at
https://www.nashuanh.gov/AgendaCenter/Planning-Board-23.
To access Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88279359803?pwd=WGRUa3M3b1N2aW1wKy9oS1psZ0pvZz09
Meeting number/access code: 882 7935 9803 – Password: 709888
To join by phone: 1 (929) 436-2866 - Meeting number/access code: 882 7935 9803
If for some reason you can’t connect to Zoom, please contact us at (603) 589-3115.
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approval of Minutes – July 15, 2021
Communications
Report of Chairman, Committee, & Liaison
Executive Session

NEW BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMITS
None
NEW BUSINESS –SUBDIVISION PLANS
A21-0162

John Gergos (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed two lot subdivision. Property
is located at 37 Lovewell Street. Sheet 96 - Lot 106. Zoned “RB” Urban Residence. Ward 6.

NEW BUSINESS – SITE PLANS
A21-0163

5 Daniel Street LLC (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed site plan to construct
a 2,475 sf warehouse and office. Property is located at 5 Daniels Street. Sheet 122 - Lot 501.
Zoned “GB” General Business. Ward 4.

A21-0006

Bisono 413 S Main St LLC (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed site plan to
convert an existing residential use into an administrative office. Property is located at 413
South Main Street. Sheet 110. Lot 28. Zoned “RA” Urban Residence. Ward 6.

OLD BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMITS
None
OLD BUSINESS – SUBDIVISION PLANS
A21-0028

The Landing at Nashua, LLC, C/o. Dick Anagnost (Owner) – Proposal to subdivide a 41.31
acre lot, the product of the merger of three (3) existing lots of record, Sheet A - Lots 218, 1019,
and 1020, into (7) seven lots. Property is located at 2 East Spit Brook Road. Sheet A - Lots
218, 1019, and 1020. Zoned “GB” General Business & “MU” - Mixed Use Overlay. Ward 7.

OLD BUSINESS – SITE PLANS
A21-0029

The Landing at Nashua, LLC, C/o. Dick Anagnost (Owner) – Proposal to construct a SelfStorage facility. Property is located at 2 East Spit Brook Road. Sheet A - Lot 218. Zoned “GB”
General Business & “MU” Mixed Use Overlay. Ward 7.

A21-0062

The Landing at Nashua, LLC, C/o. Dick Anagnost (Owner) – Proposal to construct a Costco
Retail Store with Fuel Station. Property is located at 2 East Spit Brook Road. Sheet A - Lot
218 & 1019. Zoned “GB” General Business & “MU” Mixed Use Overlay.

OTHER BUSINESS
1.

Review of tentative agenda to determine proposals of regional impact.

2.

Nomination of Planning Board Member for liaison to Historic District Commission.

3.

Planning Board reappointment to the Capital Improvement Committee for a 2 year term to expire, August
1, 2021.
·

Charles Budris

·

Scott LeClair

DISCUSSION ITEMS
None
NONPUBLIC SESSION
The Planning Board will need to make a motion to enter into a Nonpublic Session under RSA 91-A:3, II (e)
for consideration or negotiation of pending claims or litigation which has been threatened in writing or filed
against the public body.

NEXT MEETING
September 09, 2021
ADJOURN

WORKSHOP

ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."
CONDUCT AT PLANNING BOARD MEETING
When the meeting is called to order, the only talking allowed in the Auditorium will be remarks addressed
to the Chairman. Except for the original presentation of the subject or application, each person speaking
for or against shall be limited to five (5) minutes until all have been given an opportunity to be heard, at
which time each person may be allowed additional time if deemed necessary by the Board or the Chairman.
When you are recognized by the Chairman, proceed to the podium, using the microphone, state your name
and address and then make your comments. Courtesy is shown when you reserve your comments for the
proper time.
PLEASE BE COURTEOUS
By Order of the Chair

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager
August 5, 2021
New Business - Project A21-0162 Subdivision Plan

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

John Gergos
Two lot subdivision
37 Lovewell Street
12,787 sf
RB-Urban Residence
Residential

Background Information:

The parcel is developed with a single family home, a shed and detached garage (which was
recently razed). In September 2004 the then owner voluntary merged lots 107 and 108 into one
lot. The current owner would like to undo the merger and reestablish the lots as they were
originally platted.
On May 11, 2021 the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved 4 variances for minimum lot
frontage and minimum lot width for both lots to allow this project to move forward. The
approval letter and minutes are attached.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this plan is to subdivide the parcel into two residential lots. The existing home
and shed will remain on Lot 108 and a new single family residence will be built on Lot 107.
The minimum lot area in the RB zone is 6,000 sf and both lots meet the minimum lot area. A
stormwater letter was submitted by the applicant’s engineer. To improve the on-site drainage,
this project proposes the addition of a leaching catch basins on the new lot. A sidewalk is
proposed along the frontage of both lots.
Two waivers are being requested as part of this project. The first waiver is from the requirement
to show physical features on site and within 1,000 feet of the subdivision. The applicant has
requested a waiver from the requirement for underground utilities; overhead utilities are
proposed.
City Staff reviewed the plans; Engineering comments are pending.
Staff Recommendations and Findings:
The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these

prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-282(B)(9), which requires physical features on site and
within 1,000 feet, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the
spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of § 190-221(C) , which requires underground utilities for new
subdivision plans, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to
the spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all minor drafting corrections will be made.
4. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments in an e-mail from Joe Mendola, Street
Construction Engineer, dated___________ shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the
Division of Public Works.
5. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, addresses shall be shown on the plan as assigned by
the Fire Marshal.
6. Prior to recording of the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter will
be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
7. Stormwater documents will be submitted to Planning staff for review and recorded with
the plan at the applicant’s expense.
8. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the plan electronic file of the subdivision plan
shall be submitted to the City of Nashua.
9. Prior to any work, a pre-construction meeting shall be held and a financial guarantee shall
be approved.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT

TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner 1
August 5, 2021
New Business- A21-0163-Site Plan

Project Statistics:

Owner :
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:

II.

5 Daniel Street LLC
Site plan to construct a 2,475 square foot flex building
5 Daniels Street
0.1285 acres 5,977 square feet
GB-General Business
Commercial, and Residential

Background Information:

A single family home and swimming pool built in 1952 are currently located on the property..
III.

Project Description:

The current single family home, pool, and outbuildings will be razed. A new 2,475 foot flex
building will be built for the storage and repair of overhead doors allowing the business at 4
Daniels Street to expand. The building will contain 2,055 feet of warehouse and 420 feet of
office space. There will be no basement. Associated site improvements will be made. Site
lighting will be limited to 100 watt motion sensors located at the front facade of the building.
Due to the size of the lot a landscape buffer is not proposed. The western lot line abuts a
residential property which contains a 6-foot stockade fence. Additional stockade fencing will be
added to the south side of the property. Dumpster will be on wheels and stored inside pending
fire comments or screened in a fixed location outside.
A stormwater letter has been provided. The applicant should explain how the proposed
landscaping and drainage solutions will impact stormwater leaving the site.
A traffic impact report worksheet has been provided indicating there will be an increase from 6.5
to 16.7 trips upon project completion.
The applicant has requested five waivers for: existing conditions, underground utility, a lighting
plan, landscaping, and building design
The plan was reviewed by City staff; comments are attached.
IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Site Plan NRO § 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior
to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-279(EE), which requires existing conditions to be
shown on adjacent properties is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation..
2. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-221(C) which requires underground utilities, is/is
not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the
regulation.
3. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-190-275 which requires a complete lighting plan,
is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent
of the regulation.
4. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-181 which requires a complete landscaping plan,
is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent
of the regulation.
5. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-172(A-C) which requires certain building
materials and configurations, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
6. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all minor drafting corrections will be made.
7. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments in an e-mail from Joe Mendola, Street
Construction Engineer dated
, 2021 shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the
Engineering Department.
8. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments in an e-mail from Mark Rapaglia,
Nashua Fire dated
, 2021 shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Fire
Department.
9. Cars cannot be unloaded to the lot at the site, or on West Glenwood Street, or from the
Daniel Webster Highway.
10. Prior to recording of the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter will
be added to the final Mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
11. Prior to recording the plan, the electronic file of the plan shall be submitted to the City of
Nashua.
12. Any easements will be submitted to Planning staff for review and recorded with the plan
at the applicant’s expense

13. Prior to any work, a pre-construction meeting shall be held and a financial guarantee
shall be approved.
14. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, stormwater documents will be submitted to
City staff for review and approval and recorded at the Registry of Deeds at the
applicant’s expense
15. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, an as-built plan locating all
driveways, utilities, and landscaping shall be completed by a professional New
Hampshire licensed engineer or surveyor and submitted to Planning and Engineering
Departments. The as-built plan shall include a certification by a NH licensed
professional engineer that all construction was generally completed in accordance with
the approved site plan and applicable regulations.
16. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, all on-site improvements shall be
substantially completed, provided that paving may be completed to base course and
landscaping may be completed as seasonally permitted; and further provided that a
financial guarantee will be required for any work remaining.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager
August 5, 2021
New Business - Project A21-0006 Site Plan

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

Bisono 413 S Main LLC
Site plan to convert existing residential use into an administrative office.
537 Amherst Street
0.516 acres (22,471 sf)
RA-Urban Residential
Rivier University and residential

Background Information:

The property contains a 1 ½ story wood framed building and was most recently owned by Rivier
University with employees living there. On May 12, 2020 the applicant appeared before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for a Use Variance to convert the existing residential use into an
administrative office. On July 21, 2021 they appeared again before the ZBA requesting a
variance to allow parking in the front yard setback for three spaces.
The approval letters, staff reports and minutes are attached.

III.

Project Description:

The proposal is to utilize the upper level as a State Farm Insurance office and the lower level as a
continued residential use with a small apartment. The proposed improvement is to reconfigure
the paved area and access on the front, upper level to provide three parking spaces for the State
Farm customers with alternative parking in the rear off Eastman Street. A total of 7 spaces are
proposed in the rear. A set of stairs to the north side can be used to access the upper level from
the lower parking for the State Farm customers that park below. No changes are proposed to the
exterior façade. Hours of operation will be Monday – Friday, 9 am to 5 pm.
Storm drainage will be improved by connecting the roof runoff and parking runoff to an
underground infiltration system.
A traffic memo was submitted for this project and indicated that a formal Traffic Impact Report
(TIR) is not required as the daily and peak hour trip estimates are below the TIR threshold
values; the traffic memo is attached.

Several waivers are being requested. See attached from Jeffrey Brem, Meisner Brem
Corporationand Miguel Bosono.
City staff reviewed the plans; Engineering comments are pending.
IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in the Site Plan NRO § 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior
to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulations be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of§ 190- 279(EE), which requires an existing conditions plan,
is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent
of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of § 190-275, which requires a lighting plan, is/is not granted,
finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver of § 190-274, which requires a landscaping plan, is/is not
granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the
regulation.
4. The request for a waiver of § 190-193(D) and Table 193-1 for width, is/is not granted,
finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
5. The request for a waiver of § 190-202 to exceed maximum parking is/is not granted,
finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
6. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made to the plan.
7. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments in an e-mail from Joe Mendola, Street
Construction Engineer dated __________ will be addressed to the satisfaction of the
Division of Public Works.
8. Prior to any work and a pre-construction meeting, a financial guarantee shall be approved.
9. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all off-site and on-site improvements
will be completed.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner I
August 5, 2021
New Business – A21-0028-Subdivision

Project Statistics:

Owner/Applicant:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

The Landing at Nashua. LLC, Dick Anagnost
Subdivision of a 41.31 acre lot as a result of a merger of 3-lots
2 East Spit Brook Road
41.31 acres
GB-General Business MU-Mixed use overlay & HB- Highway Business
Commercial & Industrial

Background Information:

These three parcels make up the former Dow Chemical property. The site is mostly vacant with a
few small structures remaining. The applicant appeared before the Conservation Commission on
April 6 & July 6, 2021 and the Zoning Board of Adjustment on April 14 & July 13, 2021 and
was granted two special exception to impact the wetland buffer (see enclosed).
III.

Project Description:

The current three lots of record will be merged creating a 1,799,372 square foot (41.308 acre)
parcel. The parcel will then be subdivided into seven lots creating lots A-1020 at 450,686 square
feet, A-218 consisting of 436,470 square feet, A-1019 consisting of 614, 656 square feet, A-1023
consisting of 51,943 square feet, A-1024 consisting of 85,514 square feet, A-1025 consisting of
105,173, and A-1026 consisting of 54,930 square feet.
Lots A-1026 and A-1024 are shown as pad sites and included in the subdivision but will need to
return back to the Planning Board for site plan approval when future uses are determined.
Address:

Sheet/Lot

Old Lot size:

New Lot size:

2 East Spit Brook Road
10 Alexanders Blvd
35 Alexanders Blvd
25 Alexanders Blvd
TBD
TBD
TBD

A-1020
A-218
A-1019
A-1023
A-1024
A-1025
A-1026

586,073 sf
710,289 sf
502,991 sf
0
0
0
0

450,686 sf
436,470 sf
614,656 sf
51,943 sf
85,514 sf
105,173 sf
54,930 sf

Two waivers is being requested. The waiver requests are for showing all existing conditions
within 1000-feet of the site and to allow a drawing scale greater than 1”= 50 onsite.
The plan set was reviewed by City Staff and the following stipulations are listed below.

IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulations be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-282 (A) & (B)(9), which requires an existing
conditions plan and a minimum scale, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will
not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all required easement documents including but not
limited to utility, access, and use and plans, shall be submitted to and approved by the
Planning, Engineering Department and Corporation Council and recorded with the plan at
the applicant’s expense.
3. The proposed subdivision includes two lots with zero frontage A-1023 and A-1019 which
requires relief from the Planning Board under Section 190-165. Relief is/is not granted,
pursuant to section 190-23 A & E, finding that relief will/will not be contrary to the spirit
and intent of the regulation.
4. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all standard city ordinance conditions will be added to
the subdivision plan ,final mylar, and paper copies submitted to the City which will be
reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel and Planning Staff.
5.

Prior to the Chair signing the plan, the electronic file of the subdivision plan shall be
submitted to the City of Nashua.

6. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made to the plan
7. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, the proposed easement allowing the drainage from
this project to enter New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT) drainage
will be agreed to in writing and approved by Corporation Counsel, the Engineering
Department, and Planning Staff. and recorded at the applicants expense.
8. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all outstanding issues identified in an e-mail from Joe
Mendola, Street Construction Engineer, dated April 20, 2021 shall be resolved to the
satisfaction of the Engineering Department
9. The applicant shall provide a public and emergency cross access easement the full length
of the property prior to any of the lots being conveyed to different owners. The applicant
will work with Staff on the location, description and design of the easement, which will
be reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel and Planning Staff and recorded at the
applicants expense.
10. Prior to any site disturbance, the Alteration of Terrain Permit for the project shall be
approved by NHDES.

11. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all outstanding issues identified in an e-mail
from Nashua Fire Marshalls Office, dated April 8, 2021 shall be resolved to the
satisfaction of the Fire Department.
12. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all outstanding issues identified in an e-mail
from the Nashua Environmental Health office, dated July 27, 2021 shall be resolved to
the satisfaction of the Environmental Health Department.
13. Prior to the Chair signing the plan all addresses shall be shown on the plan and approved
by the Nashua Fire Department and shown on the approved site plan.
14. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all fees will be paid under 190-266- 268.
15. Prior to the Chair signing the plan all addresses shall be shown on the plan and approved
by the Nashua Fire Department and shown on the approved site plan
16. All Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) conditions of approval are incorporated herein.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner 1
August 5, 2021
New Business– # A21-0029 Site Plan

I.

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

The Landing at Nashua. LLC, Dick Anagnost
Construct a self-storage building
2 East Spit Brook Road (10 Alexander Blvd)
15.659 acres (682,088 square feet)
GB-General Business MU-Mixed use overlay & HB- Highway Business
Commercial and Industrial

Background Information:

These seven parcels make up the former Dow Chemical property. The site is mostly vacant with
a few small structures remaining. The applicant appeared before the Conservation Commission
on April 6 & July 6, 2021 and the Zoning Board of Adjustment on April 14 & July 13, 2021 and
was granted two special exception to impact the wetland buffer (see enclosed).
III.

Project Description:

The proposal is to construct a 3-story 109,575 square foot Public storage building. Access to the
site will be from East Spit Brook to a 28-foot wide driveway off Alexander Boulevard. The
address will be 10 Alexander Boulevard (see fire comments). Sidewalks additions will be
constructed to improve pedestrian connections. New lighting and landscaping are planned as part
of this project and are shown on the site plan. The proposed buildings will be serviced by
underground utilities.
Four waivers have been requested as part of the mixed use overlay district. The first waiver is
for all existing conditions on adjacent properties and drafting scale standards being smaller than
50- feet to one inch, the second waiver is for minimum parking standards, the third is for pre. and
post storm water flows, and the forth is for façade and building materials.
The runoff from the north end of the site flows to Spit Brook. The south end of the site flows to
a narrow wetland located on the southeastern part of the site. Infiltration Basins will be added to
the site containing underground stormtech chambers designed to capture, retain and infiltrate.
The parking lot discharge will enter deep sumps and hoods over the outlet pipes before
discharging to the isolator rows of the storm tech system. An oil water separator will be added to
the catch basin nearest the fuel pump. A separate clean discharge system will capture the various
flows from all the infiltration facilities and only then flow to the existing State of New
Hampshire drainage system. An off- site wetland currently compromised by sediments will be
restored to improve East Spit Brook Road drainage. Currently all flows receive no treatment.
According to the stormwater report the two, five, ten, and 50-year frequency storm event have

been evaluated showing increased flows with all events. Therefore the net result will be an
increase in stormflows but an improvement in water quality leaving the site.
The State AOT permit for this project has been submitted and is under review by NHDES.).The
Alteration of Terrain (AOT) permit should be approved before any work on sites occur. The
Zoning Board had no further comments (see attached letter).
IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in NRO Section 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior to
making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, they should state
specific reasons. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, the staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-282 (A) & (B)(9), which requires an existing
conditions plan and a minimum scale, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will
not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-198, which requires minimum parking standards
for the site, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the
spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-172, which requires certain architectural
treatments and materials, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
4. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-215 (B) 1 & 2, which deals with postDevelopment peak flows, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
5. The Self-storage facility is not a permitted use in the General Business District per.
section 190-23(B)(2). Relief is/is not granted, pursuant to section 190-23 A & E, finding
that relief will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
6.

A self-storage use is not permitted within the General Business District. However, per
the Mixed Use Overlay District codified within Section 190-23(D)&(E) of the Nashua
Land Use Code, and the accompanying Site Plan Suitability Report, the Planning Board
finds that relief is/is not contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.

7. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, the cost associated with recording required
easements, deeds, and plans shall be paid for by the applicant and documents shall be
reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel, Engineering, and Planning staff, and
then recorded.
8. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval
letter will be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to
the City.

9. Prior to the Chair signing the Plan, stormwater documents will be submitted to the
Planning Department for review and will be recorded at the Registry of Deeds at the
applicant’s expense.
10. Prior to the Chair signing the plan all addresses shall be shown on the approved site
plan.
11. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made.
12. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments in the April 30, and May 19, 2021
memorandum and later correspondences by Hoyle, Tanner & Associates, Inc. shall be
addressed to the satisfaction of the Public Works, Planning, and other applicable City
Departments.
13. The applicant shall provide a public and emergency cross access easement the full
length of the property prior to any of the lots being sold or conveyed to different owners,
which shall be reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel and planning staff, and
then recorded.
14. Prior to the issuance of building permit all comments in an e-mail from Mark Rapaglia,
dated April 8, 2021 shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Fire Marshal.
15. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all comments found in two e-mails from Joe
Mendola, PE dated April 20, 2021 will be resolved to the satisfaction of the Engineering
Department.
16. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a payment of $12,322 (Storage site portion of
$67.000 contribution) for work on upgrading the Daniel Webster Highway corridor and
concurrence with a the letter dated July 28, 2021 from Wayne Husband, City Traffic
Engineer.
17. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all federal, state, and local permits will be
obtained.
18. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all fees will be paid per. ordinance 190-266268.
19. Prior to any site disturbance, approval of the New Hampshire Alteration of Terrain
Permit (AOT) shall be obtained.
20. Prior to any work and a preconstruction meeting and financial guarantee shall be
approved for any work in the public right of way
21. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all on-site and off-site improvements
shall be completed or bonded to the satisfaction of the Division of Public Works,

Nashua Fire and the Planning Department to include the Fuss & O’Neil letter from Amy
Sanders dated July 22, 2021.
22. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, an as-built plan locating all
structures, driveways, utilities, and landscaping shall be completed by a professional
New Hampshire licensed engineer or surveyor and submitted to Planning and
Engineering Departments. The as-built plan shall include a certification by a NH
licensed professional engineer that all construction was generally completed in
accordance with the approved site plan and applicable regulations.
23. Provide a traffic & construction control plan to the City traffic engineer.
24. All proposed easements shall be submitted and approved by Corporation Counsel
25. All Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) conditions of approval are incorporated herein.
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Nashua City Planning Board
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August 5, 2021
New Business– # A21-0062 Site Plan

I.

Project Statistics:

Owner/Applicant:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

The Landing at Nashua LLC-Dick Anagnost
Site plan to create a New Costco Wholesale location with Gas station
2 East Spit Brook Road
618,049 square feet (14.188 acres)
GB-General Business MU-Mixed use overlay & HB- Highway Business
Commercial & Industrial

Background Information:

These two parcels will be purchased by Costco Corporation and are part of the proposed seven
parcel former Dow Chemical property. The site is mostly vacant. The applicant appeared before
the Conservation Commission on April 6 & July 6, 2021 and the Zoning Board of Adjustment on
April 14 & July 13, 2021 and was granted two special exceptions to impact the wetland buffer.
The applicant appeared before the Zoning Board on April 13, 2021 and was granted variances for
number, amount, and size of signage (see enclosed).
III.

Project Description:

The proposal is to construct a 156,694 square foot Costco Wholesale Membership Club on lot
1019 with an address of 35 Alexanders Boulevard and a Costco Gas facility on a 51,943 square
foot lot numbered 1023 with an address of 25 Alexanders Boulevard. The Costco Wholesale
Club will provide three 30- foot wide two way drives located off of Alexanders Boulevard. The
Gas station facility will have a circular flow of traffic with a 30-foot one way access driveway
and a 24-foot exit only with a right and left turn lane onto Alexander Blvd. The gas station will
also provide a 22-foot wide separate two lane one way exit to a 25-foot easterly drive running
north parallel to the Costco Wholesale building allowing patrons to access the main parking lot
independently of Alexanders Boulevard. Sidewalks will be constructed along Alexanders
Boulevard. New lighting and landscaping are planned as part of this project and shown on the
site plan. The proposed buildings will be serviced by underground utilities. Sufficient handicap
spaces are shown. A traffic and drainage study have been provided.
Six waivers have been requested. The first waiver is for all existing conditions on adjacent
properties and for drafting scale standards being smaller than 50- feet to one inch, the second
waiver for interior landscaped islands and islands every four rows of parking, the third to allow
post stormwater discharges to increase, the fourth to allow various non- conforming building
materials and roofline conditions without a customer entrances located on Alexander’s
Boulevard, and the fifth waiver for all three access points to the gas station facility to exceed

required driveway widths and the seventh waiver is to not meet the minimum parking of one
space for the gas station.
The site is located in a flat area and will be accessed from East Spit Brook Road and Adventure
Way. A large bond is in place to monitor the Activity Use Restriction Area (AUR) section of the
site and is still under management by New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services.
The State AOT permit for this project has been submitted and is under review by NHDES.).The
Alteration of Terrain (AOT) permit should be approved before any work on sites occur. The
Zoning Board had no further comments (see attached letter).

IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in NRO Section 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior to
making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, they should state
specific reasons. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, the staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-279 (EE), which requires existing conditions to
be shown on adjacent parcels, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-184(D)(1) & (2)(A), which requires interior
landscape medians every tenth space and every four rows of parking, is/is not granted,
finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-215.B (1) & (2) which requires stormwater
discharges to decrease in post conditions is/is not granted, finding that the waiver
will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
4. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-172, which requires various standard materials,
designs, and a customer entrances on all sides abutting a road , is/is not granted, finding
that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation
5. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-209 (A) (1), for the Gas station which sets a
minimum & maximum width for driveways , is/is not granted, finding that the waiver
will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
6. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-198, for the Gas station minimum parking
required , is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit
and intent of the regulation.
7. A gas station use is not permitted within the General Business District. However, per the
Mixed Use Overlay District codified within Section 190-23(D),(E) of the Nashua Land
Use Code, and the accompanying Site Plan Suitability Report, the Planning Board finds
that relief is/is not contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.

8. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, approval of the New Hampshire Alteration of Terrain
permit (AOT) shall be obtained.
9. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval
letter will be added to the cover page of the final Mylar and paper copies submitted to
the City.
10. Prior to the Chair signing the Plan, stormwater documents will be submitted to the
Planning Department for review and will be recorded at the Registry of Deeds at the
applicant’s expense.
11. Prior to the Chair signing the plan all addresses shall be shown on the approved site
plan.
12. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments in the April 30 and May 19, 2021
memorandum and later correspondences by Hoyle, Tanner & Associates, Inc. shall be
addressed to the satisfaction of the Public Works, Planning, and other applicable City
Departments.
13. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made and any
missing general ordinance language will be added to the plan where applicable.
14. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, the cost associated with recording required
easements, deeds, and plans shall be submitted to the Planning Department.
15. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, the proposed easement allowing Pan Am Railways to
access their equipment will be agreed to by both parties which will be reviewed and
approved by Corporation Counsel, the Engineering Department, and Planning Staff. and
recorded at the applicants expense.
16. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all comments found in an e-mail from Joe Mendola,
PE dated April 20, 2021 will be resolved to the satisfaction of the Engineering
Department.
17. Prior to the issuance of a building permit all comments in an e-mail from Mark
Rapaglia, dated April 8, 2021 shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Fire Marshal.
18. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a payment of $54,678 (Costco & Gas portion
of the $67.000 contribution) for work on retiming of the Daniel Webster Highway
corridor & all other conditions as indicated in the July 22, 2021 letter from Amy Sanders
of Fuss & O’Neil.
19. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all fees will be paid under ordinance 190-266268.

20. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all Local, State, & Federal Permits will be
obtained.
21. The applicant shall provide a public and emergency cross access easement the full
length of the property prior to any of the lots being sold or conveyed to different owners,
which shall be reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel and planning staff, and
then recorded.
22. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy all temporarily disturbed wetland
buffers will be restored and wetland markers installed to delineate the buffer area as
required under Section 190-116(B).
23. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, all on-site and off-site
improvements shall be completed or bonded to the satisfaction of the Division of Public
Works, Nashua Fire Department and the Planning Department
24. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, an as-built plan locating all
structures, driveways, utilities, and landscaping shall be completed by a professional
New Hampshire licensed engineer or surveyor and submitted to Planning and
Engineering Departments. The as-built plan shall include a certification by a NH
licensed professional engineer that all construction was generally completed in
accordance with the approved site plan and applicable regulations.
25. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all on-site and off-site improvements
shall be completed or bonded to the satisfaction of the Division of Public Works,
Nashua Fire and the Planning Department to include the Fuss & O’Neil letter from Amy
Sanders dated July 22, 2021.
26. All required easements shall be submitted and approved by Corporation Counsel.
27. All retaining walls over four feet high will require a separate inspection by the City of
Nashua’s building Department and/or third party engineering sign off .
28. No overnight storage of customer cars onsite.
29. No diesel truck dispensing pumps will be built on-site.
30. All Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) conditions of approval are incorporated herein.
31. Prior to any work and a pre-construction meeting and financial guarantee shall be
approved for any work in the public Right of Way.
32. Provide a traffic & construction control plan to the City traffic engineer.

